

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL POLICY & PROMOTION


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4146.
TO BE ANSWERED ON MONDAY, THE 7TH JANUARY, 2019.


PRIVATE INDUSTRIAL PARKS


4146.  SHRI DHARAMBIR:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री
(a) whether the Government proposes to give priority to setting up of private industrial parks to remove the problem of unemployment and development of industrial infrastructure in the country;


(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government proposes to increase the amount of investment of the gross domestic product in research and development activities to maintain the high growth rate in future; and


(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b):   ‘Industrial Park Scheme’ was notified by the Department of Industrial
Policy & Promotion (DIPP) vide notification No. 12(4)/2001-IP&ID dated
1st April, 2002 and the scheme ended on 31st March, 2006. The Department used to accord approval to those undertakings which had developed Industrial Parks for availing benefits under Section 8O-IA of Income Tax Act, 1961.


However, for up-gradation of Industrial Estates/Parks/Areas, DIPP notified the scheme ‘Modified Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (MIIUS) in July, 2013. Under this scheme, out of total 21 approved projects, 18 projects are under implementation and 3 projects have been completed. The details of these projects are given at Annexure. All these projects are being implemented and monitored by the State Implementing Agencies (SIAs) of the concerned State Governments such as Industrial Development Corporations.


(c) & (d): India’s national expenditure on research & development has been increasing consistently over the years. In terms of GDP, the current level of investment in Research and Development (R&D) has hovered around 0.70% during the decade.


The Government has taken several steps to stimulate purposeful scientific research in the country including increasing budgetary allocation of the Ministry of Science & Technology. It has been constantly engaged in   the   promotion  of  scientific  research in the
country through various measures such as setting up of new institutions for science education and research, creation of Centres of Excellence and facilities in emerging and frontline areas of Science &
Technology (S&T) in academic and national institutions, supporting mega facilities for basic research, launching of new fellowships, substantial grant to potential scientists through extramural research funding, scaled up funding in the new areas such as Clean Energy and Water including Energy Efficiency, Clean Coal Technology, Smart Grids, National Mission on Interdisciplinary Cyber Physical System (ICPS), Artificial Intelligence etc.


*****


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b ) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4146 FOR ANSWER ON 07TH JANUARY, 2019


 The details of projects along with their progress under MIIUS

      (Rs. in crore)

S N Name of the projects State Date
Approval

Total
Project

Cost

Approved
GOI grant

Released
GOI

grant

Progess
Financial

Progress
Physical

(%)

1 Upgradation of Hindupur
Growth Centre & IP
Gollapuram, Anantpur
District

Andhra
Pradesh

01.03.2016 54.20 14.93 10.45 14.23 20.03

2 Upgradation of Industrial
Growth Centre, Bobbili,
Vizianagaram District

Andhra
Pradesh

01.03.2016 10.16 2.54 2.604 9.07 Completed

3 Industrial Growth Centre,
Urla Distt Raipur

Chhatishgarh 05.03.2015 49.83 12.26 12.26 44.92 99.29

4 Sirgitti Engineering
Cluster

Chhatishgarh 10.08.2015 41.76 8.74 8.74 38.17 99

5 Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT
Manesar

Haryana 05.03.2015 39.60 10.24 11.97 15.67 20.39

6 Industrial Infrastructure upgradation of IMT ,
Bawal

Haryana 05.03.2015 36.67 9.62 10.26 14.54 20.15

7 Industrial Area, Kandrauri HP 05.03.2015 95.77 24.07 16.62 42.3 46.48

8 Industrial Area, Pandoga HP 05.03.2015 88.05 22.62 15.83 29.14 56.34

9 Tupundana Industrial
Area, Ranchi

Jharkhand 10.08.2015 18.54 5.54 1.66 1.65 7.16

10 Industrial Estate, Kathua J & K 10.08.2015 38.35 17.22 13.27 24 57.02

11 Bangalore Aerospace
Park, Devenhalli

Karnataka 10.08.2015 90.50 42.69 12.81 2.86 19.53

12 Kolhar Industrial Area,
Bidar

karnataka 10.08.2015 96.66 18.96 18.96 69.55 65.85

13 Up gradation of Infrastructure at Zuangtui
Industrial Estate

Mizoram 01.03.2016 18.02 14.42 10.10 12.43 54.99

14 KINFRA Defence Park,
Palakkad

Kerala 28.03.2016 130.94 50 35.00 62.35 58.02

15 Industrial Area, Sitapur,
Morena

MP 05.03.2015 75.00 12.75 12.75 66.59 86.8

16 Industrial Area , Ujjaini ,
Dhar

MP 05.03.2015 48.48 12.62 14.72 48.48 Completed

17 Light Engineering
Cluster, Nabha, Patiala

Punjab 05.03.2015 44.26 13.06 13.06 26.74 51.05

18 Upgradation of Physical infrastructure at SIPCOT-HOSUR Industrial
Complex

Tamil Nadu 01.03.2016 30.40 7.69 7.69 28.05 Completed

19 Pashamylaram Industrial
Area,Medak

Telangana 05.03.2015 104.24 25.76 7.07 0 0

20 Bodhjungnagar Industrial
Area

Tripura 05.03.2015 59.93 43.51 43.44 37.31 75.26

21 Upgradation of RK Nagar
Industrial Area

Tripura 01.03.2016 52.25 38.76 38.76 31.88 77.59


*******

